Three Months Ended

March 31,

2004 2003 2002 2005 2004

(millions of dollars)
Net income(1) $ 654 $ 976 $ 517 $ 258 $ 218
Add:

Depreciation, depletion and amortization 1,650 1,435 1,462 441 389
Dry hole 311 251 174 46 79
Exploration 238 213 185 43 44
Interest on long-term debt 173 178 209 42 47
Impairment writedowns 31 30 74 23 —
Gain on sale of Sudan operations — (296) — — —
Income taxes(1) 367 176 415 188 62

E B I T D A X $3,424 $2,963 $3,036 $1,041 $ 839

CONSOLIDATED CAPITALIZATION

The following table summarizes our consolidated capitalization at March 31, 2005, as adjusted to
give effect to the issuance of the notes offered by this prospectus supplement and the application of the
net proceeds as described under "Use of Proceeds", assuming all of the net proceeds are used to repay
existing indebtedness. You should read this table together with the unaudited consolidated financial
statements for the three months ended March 31, 2005 incorporated by reference in the prospectus. In
the "As Adjusted" column the U.S. dollar amount of the notes offered hereby has been converted to
Canadian dollars using the Bank of Canada noon buying rate of US$0.8267 per $1.00 at
March 31, 2005.

As at March 31, 2005
Actual As Adjusted

(millions of dollars)
Long-term liabilities

Deferred credits $ 114 $ 114
Asset retirement obligations 1,314 1,314
Long-term debt 2,872 2,275
Future income taxes 2,263 2,263
Notes offered hereby — 605

Total long-term liabilities 6,563 6,571

Shareholders' equity:
Common shares 2,611 2,611
Contributed surplus 70 70
Cumulative foreign currency translation (93) (93)
Retained earnings 2,186 2,186

Total shareholders' equity 4,774 4,774

Total capitalization $11,337 $11,345

S-14

PRO-FORMA INTEREST COVERAGE

The interest coverage ratios set out below have been prepared and included in this prospectus
supplement in accordance with Canadian disclosure requirements and have been calculated based on
information prepared in accordance with Canadian GAAP.

For further information regarding interest coverage, reference is made to "Interest Coverage" in
the accompanying prospectus.

The following interest coverages are calculated on a consolidated basis for the twelve month
period ended December 31, 2004 based on audited information and for the twelve month period ended